Installation Instructions
Original Instructions
ArmorBlock 2-port EtherNet/IP Module
Catalog Number 1732E-8X8M12DR
Summary of Changes
This publication contains the following new or updated information. This list includes substantive updates only and is not intended to reflect all changes.
Topic Page
Summary of Changes 1

3 EtherNet/IP D-Code M12 connector 7 Auxiliary power
4 M12 I/O connectors
Catalog Number Explanation
Catalog Number Description Network Connector Auxiliary Power
1732E-8X8M12DR Diagnostic 8-Input/8-Output 24V DC Digital I/O Dual-Port EtherNet Module Dual D-code M12 Single 4-pin mini
LINK 1 LINK 2
1
7
2
5
6
3 3
4
IN
P1
P2
P3
P4
P8
P7
P6
P5
OUT
OUT
OUT
OUT
IN
IN
IN
4 Rockwell Automation Publication 1732E-IN004G-EN-E - November 2021
ArmorBlock 2-port EtherNet/IP Module Installation Instructions
Set Network Address
When the switches are set to a valid number, the I/O block’s IP address is 192.168.1.xxx (where xxx represents the number set on the switches). The I/O block’s subnet mask is
255.255.255.0 and the gateway address is set to 0.0.0.0. When the I/O block uses the network address set on the switches, the I/O block does not have a host name assigned to it or
use any Domain Name Server.
If the switches are set to an invalid number (for example, 000 or a value greater than 254 excluding 888), the I/O block checks to see if DHCP is enabled. If DHCP is enabled, the I/O
block asks for an address from a DHCP server. The DHCP server also assigns other Transport Control Protocol (TCP) parameters.
If DHCP is not enabled, the I/O block uses the IP address (along with other TCP configurable parameters) stored in nonvolatile memory.
Mount the Module
Two sets of mounting holes are used to mount the module directly to a panel or machine. Mounting holes accommodate #8 (M4) pan head screws. The torque specification is
1.13 N•m (10 lb•in).
Product Dimensions
See Figure 2 for the mounting dimensions illustration to help you mount the module.
Figure 2 - Module Dimensions
Mount the Module in High Vibration Areas
If you mount the module in an area that is subject to shock or vibration, we recommend you use a flat and a lock washer to mount the module. Mount the flat and the lock washer as
shown in the mounting illustration. Torque the mounting screws to 1.13 N•m (10 in•lb).
Example shows default node
address set at 163.
LINK 1 LINK 2
43.25 mm
(1.70 in.)
26.5 mm
(1.04 in.)
65 mm
(2.56 in.)
179 mm
(7.05 in.) 169 mm
(6.65 in.)
Front view Side view
Rockwell Automation Publication 1732E-IN004G-EN-E - November 2021 5
ArmorBlock 2-port EtherNet/IP Module Installation Instructions
Figure 3 - High Vibration Area Mounting
Connect the I/O, Network and Auxiliary Cables to the Module
The ArmorBlock EtherNet/IP family has 5-pin micro-style connectors. We provide caps to cover the unused connectors on your module. Connect the quick-disconnect cord sets you
selected for your module to the appropriate ports.
I/O Connectors
See the pinout diagrams for the I/O connectors.
Figure 4 - Micro-style 5-pin input Female Connector